

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and
Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC and
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Defendants – Appellants.

ON REHEARING *EN BANC* OF AN APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

OPPOSITION BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Susan L. Burke
Susan M. Sajadi
BURKE PLLC
1000 Potomac St., NW, Suite 150
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 386-9622

Counsel for Appellees

Baher Azmy
Katherine Gallagher
J. Wells Dixon
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Counsel for Appellees
(Additional Counsel Listed on Reverse Cover)

Joseph F. Rice
MOTLEY RICE LLC
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9159

Shereef Hadi Akeel
AKEEL & VALENTINE, PC
888 West Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 269-9595

Additional Counsel for Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. ABU GHRAIB	4
B. CACI’S TORTURE AND ABUSE OF PLAINTIFFS	6
C. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES	14
I. THIS COURT LACKS ANY BASIS TO ASSUME JURISDICTION OVER THE INTERLOCUTORY ISSUES CACI RAISES ON APPEAL.....	14
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over CACI’s Claims of Law-of-War or Derivative Governmental Immunity.....	16
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over CACI’s Political Question Claims	20
C. CACI’s Preemption Claims are Not Inextricably Intertwined So As To Permit Exercising Pendant Appellate Jurisdiction	21

II.	THE LAW OF WAR PROVIDES NO IMMUNITY FROM SUITS IN U.S. COURTS ARISING OUT OF ILLEGAL ACTIVITY	23
III.	CACI IS NOT ENTITLED TO DERIVATIVE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE TORTURE AND ABUSE OF PLAINTIFFS WAS NOT A DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION WITHIN THE SCOPE OF CACI’S GOVERNMENT CONTRACT.....	28
IV.	THE ENTIRE FIELD OF STATE TORT LAW CANNOT BE DISPLACED BY A DOCTRINE OF “BATTLEFIELD IMMUNITY,” THE SUPREME COURT’S ANALYSIS IN <i>BOYLE</i> OR THE FTCA’S “COMBATANT ACTIVITIES” EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	33
	A. <i>The Saleh</i> ’s Judicially-Constructed “Battlefield Preemption” Theory Contravenes Supreme Court Field Preemption Jurisprudence	34
	B. Because Holding CACI Liable Under State Law for Its Unauthorized Torture and Abuse of Civilians Does Not Undermine Any Discretionary Government Function, <i>Boyle</i> ’s Narrow Preemption Defense Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	39
	C. Because CACI Is Not Subject to the Military Chain of Command and Engaged in Patently Unauthorized and Unlawful Torture and Abuse Against Civilians, It Cannot Claim to Have Engaged in “Combatant Activities.”	42
V.	THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR THIS DAMAGES ACTION AGAINST CORPORATE DEFENDANTS	47
	A. Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims Are Constitutionally Committed to the Judiciary, Not the Executive or Legislative Branches.....	49

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims May Be Resolved by Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards54

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Require the Court to Make Policy Decisions Because Official U.S. Policy Against Torture Is Clear57

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Al Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. Sept. 21, 2011), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla et al.</i> , 658 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. Sept. 21, 2011), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	37, 38
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	49
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	28, 30
<i>Base Metal Trading Ltd. v. OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory,”</i> 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	49
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	20

<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	31, 32
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 12, 29
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown, & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	52, 53
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	43
<i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>Corr. Svcs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	40
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	37, 38
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Digital Equipment, Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345, 352 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1880).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Dreher v. Budget Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 272 Va. 390 (Va. 2006)	27-28
<i>Freeland v. Williams</i> , 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....	17, 26
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	36
<i>Griggs v. WMATA</i> , 232 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	43, 49
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	49
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2009), <i>appeal dismissed for lack of collateral order jurisdiction</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 50
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	37
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	47
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	37
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Litig. Steering Comm’n. v. Wash. Group Int’l. Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2010)	40

<i>Kennedy v. Sanford</i> , 166 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1948)	49
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	33, 46, 49, 51
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	50, 55
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	31
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	18
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956).....	32
<i>Lessin v. Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , C.A. No. H-05-01853, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39403 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2006).....	50
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	26
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	24
<i>Mangold v. Analytic. Systems, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	19, 56

<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Fla. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	50-51, 55
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	36
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	16, 18
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How) 115 (1851)	26
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	33
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	26, 49
<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	36
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	32, 42
<i>Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010)	19

<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Saleh v. Titan</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	39
<i>Skeels v. United States</i> , 72 F. Supp. 372 (W.D. La. 1947)	11, 46
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	57
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Terry v. June</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	28
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	26
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Graner</i> , 69 M.J. 104 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	56
<i>United States v. Harman</i> , 68 M.J. 325 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	56

<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)	12, 29, 46
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 68 M.J. 316 (C.A.A.F. 2010)	56
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	18
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	28, 30
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	38
<i>Yearsely v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	31
<i>Zschering v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	37

Statutes and Regulations:

10 U.S.C. §§ 881, 892, 893, 928	40
10 U.S.C. § 2734	39
18 U.S.C. § 2340A (Anti-Torture statute)	26, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2441 (War Crimes Act)	26, 49
18 U.S.C. §§ 3261-65 (Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act)	26, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1291	21
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute)	1, 3, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2671	36
28 U.S.C. § 2679 (“the Westfall Act”)	30
48 C.F.R. § 252.225-7040(e)(2)(ii)	56

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cls. 2-3; Art. VI, cl. 2; Amdt. 10	39
---	----

Other Authorities:

Army Reg. 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees, §1-5; U.S. Army Field Manual 34-52	40
Army Reg. 715-9, Contractors Accompanying The Force § 3-2(f) (1999)	44
CPA Order Number 17 (Revised) (signed on June 27, 2004 by L. Paul Bremer, U.S. Ambassador and CPA Administrator), Sec. 4(7)	27
Federal Acquisition Regulation, Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany U.S. Armed Forces, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,764, 16,768 (Mar. 31, 2008)	45
FM 3-100.21 §4-45 (2003)	44

Fourth Geneva Convention, arts.. 3, 27, 31, 32, 37, 100, 147	40
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (Third Geneva Convention), art. 4.A(4), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....	25, 43
ICRC, Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, art. 43 (Yves Sandoz, et al. eds., 1989)	43
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109–366, § 7.....	27
Testimony of Secretary of Defense Donald H. Rumsfeld, Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on Treatment of Iraqi Prisoners, May 7, 2004 (<i>available at</i> armed-services.senate.gov/statement/ 2004/May/Rumsfeld.pdf)	5
<i>The Occupation of Enemy Territory: A Commentary on the Law and Practice of Belligerent Occupation</i> 112 (1957).....	24
White House, Press Release, President Bush Meets with Al Arabiya Television, 2004 WLNR 2540883 (May 5, 2004)	5
U.S. Army Regulation 27-10, Litigation §§ 7-8, 7-9, 7-11	56
